Rupee (LKR). The group’s functional currency is LKR in which most of the transactions are denominated, and all other currencies are
considered foreign currencies for reporting purposes.

Changes in foreign currency exchange rates affect the group’s cost of purchases. Based on anticipated exchange rate movements
forward booking is considered as a method to minimise risk. Early bill settlements and delayed bill settlements are also used to
minimise adverse impact from exchange rate movement.

The exposure to currency risk as at the reporting date are as follows:

 Group Company
  USD JPY USD JPY

Trade & other receivables as at 31 March 2015  200 5,190 112 5,190
Trade payables as at 31 March 2015  1,560 426,598 168 426,598

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of group profits to a reasonable possible change in the US Dollar and Japanese Yen
exchange rate with all other variables held constant.
The impact on the profit before tax due to change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currency as at 31 March 2015 are as follows;

   Increase/ Group Company
   decrease Effect on  Effect on
   in exchange  profit before  profit before
   rate tax tax
   Rs.’000 Rs.’000

USD   + 5 % (9,194) (395)
   - 5% 9,194 395
JPY   + 5 % (23,781) (23,781)
   - 5% 23,781 23,781

(b)  Interest rate risk
The group’s interest rate risk arises mainly from the short term borrowings and investment of excess funds in financial instruments.
Borrowings at variable rates expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash/ investments held at
variable rates. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the group to fair value interest rate risk. The company has cash and bank
balances including deposits placed with government and reputed financial institutions. All available opportunities are considered
before making investment decisions.

The company monitors interest rate risk by actively monitoring the yield curve trends and interest rate movements.

[…]

Diversified holdings 162,375 35.0 36,813 4.8 142,464 32.6 36,813 4.8
Motor 70,333 15.2 56,378 7.4 70,333 16.1 56,378 7.4
Beverage food & tobacco - 0.0 20,300 2.7 - 0.0 20,300 2.7
Power & energy 2,467 0.5 5,034 0.7 2,467 0.6 5,034 0.7
Manufacturing - 0.0 4,167 0.5 - 0.0 4,167 0.5
Total 463,622 100.0 762,806 100 436,448 100.0 762,806 100

Sensitivity analysis
Financial assets available-for-sale represents investments in shares of quoted companies. The value of these investments are
subject to the performance of investee company and the factors that effects the status of the stock market. The following table
demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the market index, with all other variables held constant, the group
and the company’s equity due to changes in the fair value of the listed equity securities.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the market index, with all other variables held
constant of the Group and company’s equity due to changes in the fair value of the listed equity securities.

 Change in the   Group Company
 31.03.2015 share price  Effect on  Effect on
  of all companies in which equity equity
   the group/company
 has invested Rs.’000 Rs.’000

31 March 2015 - Available for sale financial assets + 5% 23,181 21,822
 - 5% (23,181) (21,822)

36.4 Operational risk
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the group’s processes,
personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those
arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise from
all of the group’s operations. The group’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses
and damage to the group’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that restrict initiative and